



## AGENDA REPORT

**Meeting Date:** October 16, 2007  
**Item Number:** F-13  
**To:** Honorable Mayor & City Council  
**From:** Tristan D. Malabanan, Project Civil Engineer  
**Subject:** **ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONTRACT WORK FOR REPAIRS TO THE SANTA MONICA BOULEVARD INTERIM REPAIRS BY GRIFFITH COMPANY IN THE FINAL AMOUNT OF \$272,584.86.**  
**Attachments:** Location Map

---

### **RECOMMENDATION**

It is recommended that the described work with Griffith Company be accepted with the noted changes in the work, and that authorization be given for the recordation of the Notice of Completion.

### **INTRODUCTION**

This report provides information to the City Council for acceptance of the contract work with the noted changes in the work, and authorization for the recordation of the Notice of Completion with Los Angeles County Recorder in the final amount of \$272,584.86.

### **DISCUSSION**

On November 11, 2006, a contract was awarded to Griffith Company on the basis of sealed competitive bids received after public advertising for the Santa Monica Boulevard Interim Repairs.

This project was implemented primarily to repair the badly deteriorated westbound curb lane on Santa Monica Boulevard. The work consisted of grinding 3" of asphalt, crack sealing, overlaying asphalt, installing markings & striping, and other miscellaneous minor repairs. The work was completed few weekends to minimize the impact to traffic and residents.

A change order was added to the project to reconstruct the sidewalk area on the south side of Santa Monica Boulevard South Roadway (in front of the Bank of America) between Beverly Drive and the alley just east of Beverly Drive. The sidewalk was littered with trip hazards that included uneven walk surfaces, loose brick tile and large holes.

The Contractor mobilized and construction commenced on March 3, 2006. Engineering Division personnel inspected the work and have assured that the work was completed according to the specifications approved for this project.

**FISCAL IMPACT**

The original contract purchase order, which included a \$50,000.00 contingency allowance, was \$374,966.00. Bid item quantity adjustments and an approved change order resulted in a deduction of \$52,381.14. The revised total contract cost is \$272,584.86 as noted below:

Original Contract P.O.	\$374,966.00
Bid Item Decreases	(\$ 97,381.14)
Change Order #1	\$ 45,000.00
<u>Contingency Allowance</u>	<u>(\$ 50,000.00)</u>
Total Project Cost	\$ 272,584.86

The current amount paid on the contract is \$245,326.37 with a balance of \$27,258.49 due to be paid 35 days after the recordation of the Notice of Completion.

Funds for this project were provided by and are available in the Infrastructure Fund, 35060195-85040 account.

 David Gustavson  
Approved By

**SANTA MONICA  
NORTH ROADWAY  
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT**

